As part of the Proposal, HTAL will grant the Option to TCNZ which will
enable TCNZ to acquire further Ordinary Shares and CPS in HTAL that would
be equivalent to approximately 9.94% of the enlarged share capital of
HTAL. The consideration for the grant of the Option is the transfer to HTAL
of certain radiocommunications spectrum licences (the Spectrum
Licences) in the 800 MHz band in certain geographic areas in Australia
other than Sydney and Melbourne. These licences complement the
radiocommunications spectrum licences in the 800MHz band in Sydney
and Melbourne that HTAL currently holds. Further details of the Option are
set out below.

The Roll Up involves:

• HTAL issuing to Hutchison Communications (Australia) Pty Limited
(HCAPL) Ordinary Shares and CPS (the New Securities) exactly
equivalent in number and terms to the Roll-up Securities
(see below);

• HCAPL transferring to TCNZ Ordinary Shares and CPS equivalent to 10%
of the enlarged share capital (post conversion of the CPS) of HTAL (the
Roll-up Securities); and

• TCNZ transferring its approximate 19.94% interest in H3GAH (the TCNZ
H3GAH Shares) to HTAL.

4

CPS
Table 2

Current Issued CPS Roll-up CPS Total Post Roll-up

No. % No. % No %

HCAPL 13,568,383,554 99.97 0 0 13,568,383,554 89.97

TCNZ 0 0.00 1,508,056,509 100 1,508,056,509 10.00

Others 4,125,026 0.03 0 0 4,125,026 0.03

Total 13,572,508,580 100.00 1,508,056,509 100 15,080,565,089 100.00

(b) after conversion of the CPS (assuming the Option is not exercised), the issued share capital structure of HTAL will be as follows:

Table 3

Issued Ordinary Shares Ordinary Shares to be Issued Total Issued Ordinary Shares

on Conversion of CPS Post Conversion of CPS

(1 CPS = 0.85 Ordinary Shares)

No. % No. No %

HCAPL 392,353,358 52.03 11,533,126,021 11,925,479,379 87.87

TCNZ 75,402,826 10.00 1,281,848,033 1,357,250,859 10.00

Others 286,272,071 37.97 3,506,272 289,778,343 2.13

Total 754,028,255 100.00 12,818,480,326 13,572,508,581 100.00

Ordinary Shares
Table 1

Current Issued Ordinary Shares Roll-up Ordinary Shares Total Post Roll-up

No. % No. % No. %

HCAPL 392,353,358 57.82 0 0 392,353,358 52.03

TCNZ 0 0.00 75,402,826 100 75,402,826 10.00

Others 286,272,071 42.18 0 0 286,272,071 37.97

Total 678,625,429 100.00 75,402,826 100 754,028,255 100.00

Explanatory Memorandum continued

If Resolution 1 is approved and the Roll Up proceeds:

(a) the issued share capital structure of HTAL will be as follows (prior to exercise of the Option):

5

and

(d) after exercise of the Option and conversion of all CPS, the issued share capital structure of HTAL will be as follows:

Table 6

Issued Ordinary Shares Ordinary Shares to be Issued Total Issued Ordinary Shares

on Conversion of CPS Post Conversion of CPS

(1 CPS = 0.85 Ordinary Shares)

No. % No. No %

HCAPL 392,353,358 46.29 11,533,126,021 11,925,479,379 78.16

TCNZ 168,994,152 19.94 2,872,900,571 3,041,894,723 19.94

Others 286,272,071 33.77 3,506,272 289,778,343 1.90

Total 847,619,581 100.00 14,409,532,864 15,257,152,445 100.00

Notes for tables:

1. The percentages shown assume no other changes to the issued capital.

2. Any further issue of securities by HTAL during the term of the CPS may change the percentages shown.

3. The percentages shown assume no other share acquisitions or disposals (eg on-market purchases or sales) of Ordinary Shares or CPS by HCAPL or TCNZ,
and that all CPS are converted.

4. The effect of any other securities currently issued by HTAL with rights of conversion into Ordinary Shares is not shown as they are not likely to have a material
impact. The only such securities are options issued under the HTAL Employee Option Plan. Currently options on issue are equivalent to less than 4.4% of the